National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics | NSF 22-335

Table 5

Top 10 U.S. baccalaureate-origin institutions of Hispanic or Latino doctorate recipients from 2010-20, by broad field of doctorate,
institutional control, 2018 Carnegie classification, and HHE status
(Number)

Hispanic doctorate Institutional HHE
Rank Baccalaureate institution recipients control 2018 Carnegie classification status

na | Life sciences?
M1: master's institutions - larger

1 U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez 246 Public programs Yes
2 U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras 218 Public R2: doctoral universities Yes
3 U. Texas, El Paso 122 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
4 U. California, Davis 113 Public R1: doctoral universities No
4 U. California, Los Angeles 113 Public R1: doctoral universities No
6 U. Florida 106 Public R1: doctoral universities No
7 U. California, Irvine 97 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
8 U. Arizona 91 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
9 Florida International U. 88 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
Texas A&M U., College Station and Health
9 Science Center 88 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
na | Physical sciences and earth sciences
1 U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras 119 Public R2: doctoral universities Yes
M1: master's institutions - larger
2 U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez 85 Public programs Yes
3 Florida International U. 59 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
4 U. California, Berkeley 41 Public R1: doctoral universities No
4 U. Texas, El Paso 41 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
6 U. California, Los Angeles 34 Public R1: doctoral universities No
7 U. Florida 33 Public R1: doctoral universities No
8 Massachusetts Institute of Technology 32 Private R1: doctoral universities No
Baccalaureate colleges: arts and
9 U. Puerto Rico, Cayey 28 Public sciences focus Yes
10 California Institute of Technology 27 Private R1: doctoral universities No
na | Mathematics and computer sciences
1 U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras 29 Public R2: doctoral universities Yes
2 Florida International U. 22 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
3 U. Texas, El Paso 20 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
4 Massachusetts Institute of Technology 17 Private R1: doctoral universities No
4 U. California, Berkeley 17 Public R1: doctoral universities No
M1: master's institutions - larger
4 U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez 17 Public programs Yes
7 U. California, Los Angeles 14 Public R1: doctoral universities No
8 U. Arizona 12 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
9 U. California, San Diego 11 Public R1: doctoral universities No
9 U. Florida 11 Public R1: doctoral universities No
9 U. Texas, Austin 11 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
na Psychology and social sciences
1 U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras 260 Public R2: doctoral universities Yes
2 U. California, Berkeley 111 Public R1: doctoral universities No
3 U. California, Los Angeles 106 Public R1: doctoral universities No
4 U. Florida 95 Public R1: doctoral universities No
5 Florida International U. 90 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
M1: master's institutions - larger
6 U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez 83 Public programs Yes
7 U. Texas, Austin 76 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes

8 U. Miami 66 Private R1: doctoral universities No



National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics | NSF 22-335

Table 5

Top 10 U.S. baccalaureate-origin institutions of Hispanic or Latino doctorate recipients from 2010-20, by broad field of doctorate,
institutional control, 2018 Carnegie classification, and HHE status

(Number)

Rank Baccalaureate institution
9 Harvard U.
9 U. California, San Diego

na Engineering

U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez

U. Florida

U. Texas, El Paso

Massachusetts Institute of Technology
U. Texas, Austin

Texas A&M U., College Station and Health
Science Center

6
7 U. New Mexico, Albuquerque
8 U. Miami

9 U. California, Berkeley

10 Florida International U.

10 Georgia Institute of Technology
na Education

U. Texas, Austin

U. California, Los Angeles

U. Texas, El Paso

U. California, Berkeley

New Mexico State U., Las Cruces

Texas A&M U., College Station and Health
Science Center

U. New Mexico, Albuquerque
Florida International U.
U. Texas, San Antonio

0 Texas State U.

g b~ wWwN =

ahiwWOwN =

= O 0 U1 U

na Humanities and arts

1 U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras
2 U. California, Berkeley

3 U. California, Los Angeles
4 U. Texas, Austin

5 Florida International U.

5 U. New Mexico, Albuquerque
7 U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez
8 New York U.

9 Harvard U.

9 U. Arizona

na Other?

1 U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras
2 Florida International U.

3 U. Florida

U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez
5 U. Texas, Austin
5 U. Texas, El Paso

Hispanic doctorate
recipients
62
62

292
106
94
79
58

44
43
M
40
33
33

79
77
64
51
49

49
49
47
45
44

145
88
82
52
50
50

39
36
31
31

42
23
20

18
17
17

Institutional
control
Private
Public

Public
Public
Public
Private
Public

Public
Public
Private
Public
Public
Public

Public
Public
Public
Public
Public

Public
Public
Public
Public
Public

Public
Public
Public
Public
Public
Public

Public
Private
Private
Public

Public
Public
Public

Public
Public
Public

HHE
2018 Carnegie classification status
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities No
M1: master's institutions - larger
programs Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
R2: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R2: doctoral universities Yes
R2: doctoral universities Yes
R2: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
M1: master's institutions - larger
programs Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities No
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R2: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities No
M1: master's institutions - larger
programs Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes
R1: doctoral universities Yes



National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics | NSF 22-335

Table 5

Top 10 U.S. baccalaureate-origin institutions of Hispanic or Latino doctorate recipients from 2010-20, by broad field of doctorate,
institutional control, 2018 Carnegie classification, and HHE status

(Number)
Hispanic doctorate Institutional HHE
Rank Baccalaureate institution recipients control 2018 Carnegie classification status
Texas A&M U., College Station and Health
7 Science Center 13 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
7 U. Southern California 13 Private R1: doctoral universities No
9 Arizona State U. 11 Public R1: doctoral universities Yes
9 Florida State U. 11 Public R1: doctoral universities No
9 New York U. 11 Private R1: doctoral universities No
9 U. lllinois, Urbana-Champaign 11 Public R1: doctoral universities No
9 U. Texas Rio Grande Valley 11 Public R2: doctoral universities Yes

na = not applicable.

HHE = high-Hispanic-enroliment institution.

3 Includes agricultural sciences and natural resources; biological and biomedical sciences; and health sciences.
b Includes other non-science and engineering fields not shown separately.

Note(s):

Includes only U.S. citizens and permanent residents. Includes only U.S. institutions. Institutions with the same number of doctorate recipients are
listed alphabetically. R1: doctoral universities are those with very high research activity. R2: doctoral universities are institutions with high research
activity.

Source(s):
National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Earned Doctorates.



	Table 5

