

Table 5**Top 10 U.S. baccalaureate-origin institutions of Hispanic or Latino doctorate recipients from 2010–20, by broad field of doctorate, institutional control, 2018 Carnegie classification, and HHE status**

(Number)

Rank	Baccalaureate institution	Hispanic doctorate recipients	Institutional control	2018 Carnegie classification	HHE status
na	Life sciences ^a				
1	U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez	246	Public	M1: master's institutions - larger programs	Yes
2	U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras	218	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
3	U. Texas, El Paso	122	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
4	U. California, Davis	113	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
4	U. California, Los Angeles	113	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
6	U. Florida	106	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
7	U. California, Irvine	97	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
8	U. Arizona	91	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
9	Florida International U.	88	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
9	Texas A&M U., College Station and Health Science Center	88	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
na	Physical sciences and earth sciences				
1	U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras	119	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
2	U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez	85	Public	M1: master's institutions - larger programs	Yes
3	Florida International U.	59	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
4	U. California, Berkeley	41	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
4	U. Texas, El Paso	41	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
6	U. California, Los Angeles	34	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
7	U. Florida	33	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
8	Massachusetts Institute of Technology	32	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	U. Puerto Rico, Cayey	28	Public	Baccalaureate colleges: arts and sciences focus	Yes
10	California Institute of Technology	27	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
na	Mathematics and computer sciences				
1	U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras	29	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
2	Florida International U.	22	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
3	U. Texas, El Paso	20	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
4	Massachusetts Institute of Technology	17	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
4	U. California, Berkeley	17	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
4	U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez	17	Public	M1: master's institutions - larger programs	Yes
7	U. California, Los Angeles	14	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
8	U. Arizona	12	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
9	U. California, San Diego	11	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	U. Florida	11	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	U. Texas, Austin	11	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
na	Psychology and social sciences				
1	U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras	260	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
2	U. California, Berkeley	111	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
3	U. California, Los Angeles	106	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
4	U. Florida	95	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
5	Florida International U.	90	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
6	U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez	83	Public	M1: master's institutions - larger programs	Yes
7	U. Texas, Austin	76	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
8	U. Miami	66	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No

Table 5**Top 10 U.S. baccalaureate-origin institutions of Hispanic or Latino doctorate recipients from 2010–20, by broad field of doctorate, institutional control, 2018 Carnegie classification, and HHE status**

(Number)

Rank	Baccalaureate institution	Hispanic doctorate recipients	Institutional control	2018 Carnegie classification	HHE status
9	Harvard U.	62	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	U. California, San Diego	62	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
na	Engineering				
1	U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez	292	Public	M1: master's institutions - larger programs	Yes
2	U. Florida	106	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
3	U. Texas, El Paso	94	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
4	Massachusetts Institute of Technology	79	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
5	U. Texas, Austin	58	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
6	Texas A&M U., College Station and Health Science Center	44	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
7	U. New Mexico, Albuquerque	43	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
8	U. Miami	41	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	U. California, Berkeley	40	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
10	Florida International U.	33	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
10	Georgia Institute of Technology	33	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
na	Education				
1	U. Texas, Austin	79	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
2	U. California, Los Angeles	77	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
3	U. Texas, El Paso	64	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
4	U. California, Berkeley	51	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
5	New Mexico State U., Las Cruces	49	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
5	Texas A&M U., College Station and Health Science Center	49	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
5	U. New Mexico, Albuquerque	49	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
8	Florida International U.	47	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
9	U. Texas, San Antonio	45	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
10	Texas State U.	44	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
na	Humanities and arts				
1	U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras	145	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
2	U. California, Berkeley	88	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
3	U. California, Los Angeles	82	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
4	U. Texas, Austin	52	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
5	Florida International U.	50	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
5	U. New Mexico, Albuquerque	50	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
7	U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez	39	Public	M1: master's institutions - larger programs	Yes
8	New York U.	36	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	Harvard U.	31	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	U. Arizona	31	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
na	Other ^b				
1	U. Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras	42	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes
2	Florida International U.	23	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
3	U. Florida	20	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
4	U. Puerto Rico, Mayaguez	18	Public	M1: master's institutions - larger programs	Yes
5	U. Texas, Austin	17	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
5	U. Texas, El Paso	17	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes

Table 5**Top 10 U.S. baccalaureate-origin institutions of Hispanic or Latino doctorate recipients from 2010–20, by broad field of doctorate, institutional control, 2018 Carnegie classification, and HHE status**

(Number)

Rank	Baccalaureate institution	Hispanic doctorate recipients	Institutional control	2018 Carnegie classification	HHE status
7	Texas A&M U., College Station and Health Science Center	13	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
7	U. Southern California	13	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	Arizona State U.	11	Public	R1: doctoral universities	Yes
9	Florida State U.	11	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	New York U.	11	Private	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	U. Illinois, Urbana-Champaign	11	Public	R1: doctoral universities	No
9	U. Texas Rio Grande Valley	11	Public	R2: doctoral universities	Yes

na = not applicable.

HHE = high-Hispanic-enrollment institution.

^a Includes agricultural sciences and natural resources; biological and biomedical sciences; and health sciences.^b Includes other non-science and engineering fields not shown separately.**Note(s):**

Includes only U.S. citizens and permanent residents. Includes only U.S. institutions. Institutions with the same number of doctorate recipients are listed alphabetically. R1: doctoral universities are those with very high research activity. R2: doctoral universities are institutions with high research activity.

Source(s):

National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Earned Doctorates.